MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 62

said city on May 10, 1920, to borrow \$12,000, and on December 6, 1920, to borrow \$10,000, and the notes of said city issued to the said Hallowell Trust and Banking Company dated May 11, 1920 for \$12,000, and December 20, 1920 for \$10,000, and the vote of the city council of said city on February 13, 1933, to renew all the aforesaid notes to the Augusta Trust Company, successor of the Hallowell Trust and Banking Company, in the aggregate principal amount of \$25,000 and the renewal of all the aforesaid notes to the Augusta Trust Company by said city dated February 9, 1933, in the aggregate principal amount of \$25,000, and any intermediate votes to renew and renewals of all the aforesaid notes, and the vote of the city council of said city on January 9, 1933, to borrow \$40,000, and the unpaid balance on the notes of the said city issued to the Augusta Trust Company dated January 27, 1933, for the amount of \$2000, dated February 13, 1933, for the amount of \$11,000, dated March 17, 1933, for the amount of \$2000, dated March 24, 1933, for the amount of \$5000, and dated April 14, 1933, for the amount of \$5000 are hereby ratified, confirmed and validated.

Approved April 4, 1935.

Chapter 61.

AN ACT Relating to Construction of State Aid Roads in Indian Township.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Construction of state aid roads in Indian Township. The state highway commission shall, each year, set aside from the fund available for the construction of state aid roads the sum of \$1350, and the same shall be expended for the construction of state aid roads in Indian Township 2 R. I.

Approved April 4, 1935.

Chapter 62.

AN ACT Relating to the Bingham Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1911, c. 13, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 13 of the private and special laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits of water district. The following described territory, and the people within the same, namely: so much of the town of Bingham, in the county of Somerset, beginning at a point on the Kennebec river, at the northerly line of said town of Bingham, and extending easterly along said northerly line of said town of Bingham, to the easterly line of

the "River Tier" of lots in said Bingham; thence southerly along said easterly line of said "River Tier" of lots to the southerly line of Ingram C. Pierce farm; thence westerly along said southerly line of the Ingram C. Pierce farm to the Kennebec river; thence northerly by said Kennebec river to the point of beginning, shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the Bingham Water District, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said district with pure water for domestic, sanitary, manufacturing and municipal purposes, and may extend its pipe lines into the towns of Moscow and Concord for the purpose of supplying such inhabitants thereof with pure water for domestic, sanitary, and manufacturing purposes as may desire such service and as said district may desire to serve.'

Approved April 4, 1935.

Chapter 63.

AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Clams in the Town of Roque Bluffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1923, c. 65, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 65 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Limited to residents. Except as hereinafter provided, it shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the town of Roque Bluffs in the county of Washington to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town, but this chapter shall not apply to that portion of said town beginning on the northerly side of Bear Point Cove on the westerly shore of Little Kennebec bay and extending northerly therefrom to the Machias town line.'

Approved April 5, 1935.

Chapter 64.

AN ACT to Change the Name of the Nasson Institute to That of Nasson College and to Otherwise Alter the Charter of Said Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Change of name. The Nasson Institute, an institution of learning for females, located in the village of Springvale, in the town of Sanford, in the county of York, shall hereafter be called and known by the name of Nasson College.